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Unacceptable telecommunications masts (20) a?? the temporary withdrawal of the
Glenmore a??repeatera?e mast to Ryvoan

Description
-+
| CAIRNGORMS
NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY
E:JG_I_TLHJ{I{HS PAIRC NAISEANTA A
MHONAIDH RUAIDH
Mr Nick Kempe

|9 August 2024
Dear Sir or Madam
Application Number: 2024/0150/DET
Development Proposed: Erection of 25m high telecoms mast, equipment
cabinets, formation of compound
Location: Land 1425M South Of The National Outdoor, Training

Centre, Glenmore

| refer to the above planning application which has been under consideration by this Planning
Authority.

| can now confirm that the planning application has been withdrawn from the Cairngorms
Mational Park Authority planning register of applications.

Yours faithfully

Planning Support Team

The date on the letter was wrong unless those sent by email now take a day to arrive!
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Looking down from the edge of the Sugar Bowl car park toward the location of the
proposed mast in the Glenmore Forest below. Photo 2018.

On Tuesday, 20th August, | and other objectors received this letter by email notifying us that the
planning application for this 25m high telecommunications mast in the Glenmore Forest had been
withdrawn. As usual, the description of the proposed development tells you little, but this is the
a??repeatera?e mast whose only purpose was to enable mobile operator Three to build its proposed
mast by Ryvoan bothy (see here). As David Craig has subsequently shown, there was never any need
for this &??repeatera?e mast since 0O2a??s mast at Lanchoil, east of Nethy Bridge, could provide signal
to the proposed mast at Ryvoana?|a?;a?}a?a?|so good news as someone asked me? Unfortunately
not.

Undermining objectors

The Cairngorms National Park Authority (CNPA) letter only tells half the story:
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Emma Greenlees

Sent: 15 August 2024 08:31

To: Katie Crerar

Cc: Planning

Subject: RE: [EXTERMNAL] Planning Application 2023/0150/DET - TNS1109
Categories: Withdrawn, Emma G

Good morning Katie,

Please accept my apnlng ies for the delay in cnmmg bar:k to you. Fnllnwmg a detallad rswaw with ©

reguested landscape-and ecc!nglcal information. _
If there is any further information you feelwe should submit with a new submission please let me

know.
| would be grateful if you could confirm acceptance of our request to withdraw the application.
Thank you very much for your time spent on the application fo date.

Thanks,
Hannah

Hannah Morrison works for Mitie, Threea??s agents. .

A check on the CNPA planning portal, where the withdrawal letter was published, shows the application
has only been temporarily withdrawn. The fact that the CNPA have failed to tell objectors this is
significant.

When a new application is submitted the planning process starts all over again. Comments on the
previous application are completely disregarded and anyone concerned about a development has to
submit a new objection. If a person led to believe an application has been withdrawn, rather than
a??temporarily withdrawna?e, they are unlikely to look out for a new one. This greatly reduces the
likelihood of them then submitting a valid objection when the application is re-submitted.

To address this problem | have in the past tried asking the CNPA&??s head of planning, Gavin Miles, if
they could notify past objectors to new applications (where these are similar to previous one) and
people who inform them of unlawful developments of subseqgent planning applicaations. It should be
easy enough for the CNPA to do for past objectors using the same automated email system that
informed me and others in this case that the application had been withdrawn. No such system has been
put in place.
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The CNPA works further against the interests of objectors by removing almost all the documentation
about an application from their planning portal when it is withdrawn:

Planning - Planning Application Documents

2024/0150/DET
Erection of 25m high telecoms mast, aquipment cabinets, formation of compound
Land 1425M South Of The National Outdaor Training Centre Glenmare Aviemore
B Save search
Details Comments  Constraints (2)  Documents (7)  Related Cases (0)  Map

Filter By: | Document Type | Document Type: | Show All w Apply

¥ou can select up to 25 documentsto download in one archive file at a time.

Date Published Document Type™ Pescription
O 19 Aug 2024 Decision CNPWITHDRAWAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO APPLICANT/AGEMNT
0O 15 Aug 2024 Decision WITHDRAWAL OF APPLICATION BY APPLICANT/AGENT
O 18 Jun 2024 Decision MOTIFICATION OF CALL-IM TO APPLICANT/AGENT
O 18 Jun 2024 Decision MOTIFICATION OF CALL=IM TO LA
13 Jun 2024 Application APPLICATION FORM
O 13 Jun 2024 Application STRATHSPEY HERALD ADVERT
O 13 Jun 2024 Application PSAD APPLICATION FORM

The minimal documentation which now remains on the planning portal 4?? screenshot 22nd August

Without knowing which people and organisations objected to a previous application, those who stumble
across a re-submitted application have no idea of who to alert. The removal of documents also makes
it impossible for objectors to work out what might have changed in an application and select which bits
to scrutinise. This means they need to read through all the documents all over again. All of this
consumes time and appears designed to sap the will of the public to challenge planning applications.

The way the CNPA manages the planning system in the National Park is far from impartial and it also
encourages developers to play cat and mouse with objectors, not just with telecommunications masts
(see here) but hill tracks etc (see here) a?? Mitie, acting on behalf of Three, must be delighted!

How the CNPA is ignoring the fundamental flaws in the Shared Rural Network
programme

Mitied??s letter shows that they have withdrawn the planning application because the CNPA has asked
for more information about the landscape and ecological impacts of the mast. If there was any
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justification for this mast that might be reasonable. | had fortunately downloaded a copy of the
Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment for the proposed mast at Glenmore before it was deleted

from the planning portal. In 55 pages it manages to say almost nothing and besides a number of
computer generated graphics contains just one photo:

Glenmore South
Mitie

64. Site Appraisal

641 The Site comprises an existing hammerhead at the end of a farm access track currently used for

woodchopping and storage.

The proposed location of the mast, east of the ski road about half way between the Allt Mhor
bridge and the Sugar Bowl car park

Asking for more information on landscape and ecological impact is, however, completely irrelevant in

this case and in the case of many other masts being proposed and funded through the Shared Rural
Network programme.

In responding to the application various objectors had made the point that, based on the evidence of
maps showing existing mobile coverage, it was not needed because the O2 mast at Lanchoil could do
the job and mobile operators are supposed to share masts where possible. While it might have been
reasonable for the CNPA to double check this evidence with Mitie/Three, it seems they didna??t as
Mitiea??s letters ask if there is &??further information you feel we should submit with a new
submissiona?s. The answer is clearly YES!
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In fact the ONLY information the CNPA needed to ask for in this case and needs to ask for in any future
planning application is for maps of existing masts and coverage. Had the CNPA done that in the first
instance there would never have been any justification for proceeding with the first application in this
location let alone asking for a new one.

It appears the CNPA prefer to make work for themselves (potentially for very little reward because past
enquiries have revealed they dona??t charge full planning fees for repeat applications), for objectors
and for Three and their agents. That may be of little concern to Three and Mitie because this planning
application is being funded out of the AE500m the UK Government has pledged to the mobile operators
under to the Shared Rural Network programme. That doesna??t stop it being a complete waste of
public money.

Implications of the Glenmore mast withdrawal

Logically, since the CNPA has failed to challenge Three&??s claim that the repeater mast in Glenmore
is necessary for the proposed-mast at Ryvoan, they should now either suspend the decision-making
process for the Ryvoan mast or worse suggest it be withdrawn. This helps illustrate the absurdity of the
CNPA&?7?s position and their lack of a strategic appreach to the Shared Rural Network programme.

All the CNPA need to do is issue guidance to the mobile operators that they expect every planning
application for a mast in the National Park to contain up to date information on existing and proposed
masts and existing and proposed mobile coverage. The proposed mast at Ryvoan could then be
decided on its merits while that for the repeater mast in Glenmore could be kicked into touch.

Yesterday, | checked the CNPA&??s planning portal and counted over 120 objections to the Ryvoan
mast (see here) (I took a screenshot just in case the application is withdrawn and all the objections
removed from the planning portal). | know too that more people than this have attempted to submit
objections but have been prevented from doing so because the CNPA&??s standing orders limit public
participation in the consultation process to the statutory minimum period of 28 days.
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Planning - Planning Application Documents

2024/N79/DET
Erection of 22.5m high telecoms mast, antennae, equipment cabinats, fenced compound and farmation of 25m long access track

Land A70M MNE OF Ryvoan L!:_l'_'n:,-' Glenmone Aviemane

Details  Comments  Constraints (6]  Documents (145)  Related Caszes (0 Map

Filter By: | Document Type ~| Document Type:  Show All vl Apply

You can select up to 25 documents to download in one archive file at a time.

Date Published - Document Type * Description
O 20 Aug 2024 Supporting information LAMDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT PART 1
O 20 Aug 2024 Supporting information LAMDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT PART 2
O 20 Aug 2024 Supparting infarmatian LAMDSCAPE AND VISUAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT PART 3
O 09 Aug 2024 Contributions EMIEMORE COMMUNITY COUNCIL - OBJECTION
O 09 Aug 2024 Contributions JUME ARMSETRONG - ADDITIONAL OBJECTION
O 05 Aug 2024 Contributions EMRICO DONGHI - OBJECTION
Screenshot 22nd August showing most recent documents on the Ryvoan application published by
the CNPA

The last comment the CNPA has published on the planning portal from the public (they are all
objections) was 9th August. But the CNPA has then published a Landscape and Visual Impact
Assessment (LVIA) from 20th August for the proposed mast on 20th August on which the public are
unable to submit comments. The CNPA operates one rule for developers and another for the public.
The manifest unjustness of their system is highlighted in this case because the primary concerns about
the proposed mast at Ryvoan are all about landscape.
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Ma from LVIA with the qué showing the area from.which
the proposed mast is-theareticallyvisible

The area of theoretical visibility shown in this map fream,the LVIA is basically the same as the area that
would be provided with mobile signal. The CNPA, however, has still not required Three/Mitie to provide
a map showing existing masts in the area and the coverage they pravide. This would reduce the size of
the Total Not Spot (the Ryvoan bothy for example already has 4G signal from various operators) shown
in the Supporting Statement to the application and therefore the alleged 4??benefitsa?e of the proposed
mast. It would also allow the CNPA to assess the cumulative impact of these masts spreading across
the landscape. So why are the CNPA planners not demanding such maps?

The need to reform the planning system in the Cairngorm National Park

The withdrawal of the Glenmore mast application together with how the Ryvoan application has been
handled provides an excellent illustration of how the planning system as operated by the CNPA is not fit
for purpose and is working against the public interest. Unlike Highland Council, which back in January
expressed concerns about the SRN programme (see here), the CNPA has so far said nothing. As a
National Park it should have taken a lead on challenging the SRN programme and the Ryvoan planning
application, along with the unwarranted Glenmore mast, provides them a perfect opportunity to do so.
Instead, the CNPA continues to facilate the mobile operators gaming the system anding play cat and
mouse with the public.

The CNPA Board now needs to intervene and take control in the public interest and to ensure the
statutory objectives of the National Park are met. It should issue clear guidance to both planning staff
and the mobile operators that all applications for masts must include accurate information about other
masts in the area and existing coverage. Doing so would stop much of the current mast nonsense that
is going on in places like Glenmore. At the same time the CNPA Board need to review the way the
planning system is being operated by staff in the National Park to make it transparent and fairer.
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In my view if the CNPA Board fails to do this it is time to reconsider whether they should have the right
to call-in applications from local authorities. The evidence to date is that Highland Council has handled
applications for telecommunications masts far better than the CNPA, rejecting for example the
application at Creagh Dhubh which CNPA staff failed to call in despite its significant implications for the
landscape. It might therefore be better to limit the CNPA&??s planning responsibilities to the policy
matters and the production of the Local Development Plan while leaving the management of the sytem
to councils.

As someone who was involved in the debates that led to the creation of National Parks in Scotland,
many activists then thought control of the planning system was essential if the National Park Authorities
were to meet their statutory objectives. In short, without control of the planning system, the risk was
that the special qualities of the National Park would be adversely affected by development.
Unfortunately, its not turned out like that and the record of our National Parks as planning authorities
(whether masts or the amusement parks at Cairn Gorm and on the shores of Loch Lomond) is
deplorable. The Scottish Government should review that record and the lessons to be learned before
progressing any further with the proposed new National Park in Dumfries and Galloway.
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